

21-1832

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MADISON M. LARA; SOPHIA KNEPLEY; LOGAN D. MILLER;
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
—v.—

COMMISSIONER PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Janet Carter
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, New York 10017
(646) 324-8215

Lisa M. Ebersole
EVERYTOWN LAW
P.O. Box 14780
Washington, DC 20044
(646) 324-8215
lebersole@everytown.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Everytown for Gun Safety*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
THE PENNSYLVANIA UFA PROVISIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL	5
A. Restrictions on the Transfer of Firearms to Persons Under 21 Comport with Historical Understandings of the Second Amendment.....	7
1. The most relevant time period for historical analysis purposes begins with the Fourteenth Amendment’s ratification.....	7
2. Individuals under 21 were historically considered minors.	10
3. Laws restricting minors’ access to and use of firearms have existed for more than 150 years.	12
B. Appellants’ Historical Arguments Are Mistaken.	16
1. Appellants’ militia-based argument is unsound and irrelevant...	17
2. Appellants’ attempt to distinguish the robust historical record is flawed.	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	2, 6
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	5
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 32 Ala. 581 (1858).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	8
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 108 (2020).....	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , ---- F.4th ----, 2021 WL 4301564 (4th Cir. Sept. 22, 2021).....	16
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated as moot</i> , --- F.4th ----, 2021 WL 4301564 (4th Cir. Sept. 22, 2021)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Jones v. Becerra</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (S.D. Cal. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-56174 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2020)	15, 19
<i>Lindenau v. Alexander</i> , 663 F.2d 68 (10th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Atkins</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-35827 (9th Cir. Sept. 22, 2020)	15
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Swearingen</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 2592545 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-12314 (11th Cir. July 8, 2021)	15, 17
<i>People v. Mosley</i> , 33 N.E.3d 137 (Ill. 2015)	15
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	20
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-56004 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2019)	2
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 94 Ind. 441 (1884)	14
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (1878)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	9
<i>Whitt v. Whitt</i> , 490 S.W.2d 159 (Tenn. 1973)	13
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1639 (May 11, 2021)	20

STATUTES

18 Pa.C.S. § 6106	2
18 Pa.C.S. § 6107	2
18 Pa.C.S. § 6109	2
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159.....	13
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290.....	12
1885 Nev. Stat. 51	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
1895 Neb. Laws 237-38	13
1925 W.Va. Acts 25-30	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2 Annals of Cong., The Debates and Proceedings in the Cong. of the U.S.</i> (1834).....	19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891).....	11
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries On the Laws of England</i> 451 (1st ed. 1765)	10
Br. in Opp. to Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>McGinnis v. United States</i> , No. 20-6046 (Jan. 15, 2021).....	10
Br. of J. Michael Luttig et al., <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (filed Sept. 21, 2021)	21
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1827)	11
Larry D. Barnett, <i>The Roots of Law</i> , 15 Am. U. J. Gender, Soc. Pol’y & L. 613 (2007)	11
Pet’n for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc, <i>Hirschfeld I</i> , No. 19-2250, ECF No. 85 (4th Cir., filed Aug. 27, 2021).....	16
Saul Cornell, “ <i>Infants</i> ” and Arms Bearing in the Era of the Second Amendment: Making Sense of the Historical Record, 30 Yale L. Pol’y Rev. (forthcoming 2021), to be available at https://ylpr.yale.edu/inter-alia	16, 20, 22, 23
T. E. James, <i>The Age of Majority</i> , 4 Am. J. Legal Hist. 22 (1960)	11
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations</i> (5th ed. 1883).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
United States Selective Service System, <i>Military Obligation: The American Tradition</i> , v. 2, pt. 11 (1947).....	19
Vivian E. Hamilton, <i>Adulthood in Law and Culture</i> , 91 Tul. L. Rev. 55 (2016).....	11
